
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter the 
building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Members of the Planning Applications 
Committee 
 

  
 
 
Direct  : 0118 9372112 
 
22 May 2023 

 
Your contact is: Nicky Simpson - Committee Services (nicky.simpson@reading.gov.uk) 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 31 MAY 2023 
 
A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held on Wednesday, 31 May 2023 at 6.30 pm in 
the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading RG1 2LU. The Agenda for the meeting is set 
out below. 
 
 
AGENDA ACTION WARDS AFFECTED PAGE NO 
 
KEY TO CODING 
  
1. MINUTES 

 
-  7 - 14 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
-   

 
3. QUESTIONS 

 
-   

 
4. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR 

COMMITTEE ITEMS 
 

Decision BOROUGHWIDE 15 - 18 

 
5. PLANNING APPEALS 

 
Information BOROUGHWIDE 19 - 22 

 
6. APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR 

APPROVAL 
 

Information BOROUGHWIDE 23 - 28 

 
7. ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT - 

PLANNING & BUILDING CONTROL 
 

Information BOROUGHWIDE 29 - 38 

 
8. OBJECTION TO A TREE 

PRESERVATION ORDER - CORNER 
OF GOSBROOK ROAD & GEORGE 
STREET, CAVERSHAM 
 

Decision CAVERSHAM 39 - 48 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
  
9. 220189/FUL - 205-213 HENLEY 

ROAD, CAVERSHAM 
 

Decision EMMER GREEN 49 - 108 



 

 

 Proposal Demolition of nos. 205-213 Henley Road and rear gardens of nos. 205-
219 Henley Road and erection of 2 retirement living apartments blocks 
(C3 use-age restricted) including communal spaces with supporting car 
parking, open space landscaping and associated infrastructure. Access 
into the site from the adjacent development on Henley Road.   

Recommendation Permitted subject to Legal Agreement 
  

10. 201138/FUL - 12-18 CROWN STREET 
 

Decision KATESGROVE 109 - 138 

 Proposal Change of use of building from 44 serviced apartments (Class C1) to 44 
flats (C3) comprising of 4no studios, 27 x one bedroom and 13 x two 
bedroom units with associated parking   

Recommendation Permitted subject to Legal Agreement 
  

11. 221130/FUL - 103 DEE ROAD, 
TILEHURST 
 

Decision NORCOT 139 - 166 

 Proposal Redevelopment of former fire station to provide 54 dwellings, including 
affordable housing, together with associated access, parking, public open 
space and landscaping (Amended Description)   

Recommendation Permitted subject to Legal Agreement 
  

12. 230241/FUL - LAND ADJACENT TO 
114-116 SCHOOL ROAD, 
TILEHURST 
 

Decision TILEHURST 167 - 176 

 Proposal  Change of use of ground floor retail unit to a residential apartment   
Recommendation Permitted subject to Legal Agreement 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. Data 
collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy. 
 
Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the automated 
camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or in the unlikely 
event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your image may be captured.  
Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
Please speak to a member of staff if you have any queries or concerns. 
 



Keytocoding                                      
[...]
Cinemas, theatres, concert halls, bingo halls and dance 
halls D2 Sui generis 

Gymnasiums, indoor recreations not involving 
motorised vehicles or firearms D2 E 

Hall or meeting place for the principal use of the local 
community D2 F.2 

Indoor or outdoor swimming baths, skating 
rinks, and outdoor sports or recreations not 
involving motorised vehicles or firearms 

D2 F.2 

 
 

Page 6



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 29 MARCH 2023 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Lovelock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Leng (Vice-Chair), Carnell, Emberson, Ennis, Gavin, 

Hornsby-Smith, Moore, Page, Robinson, Rowland, Williams and 
Yeo 
 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS 

 
102. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2023 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
103. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Rowland declared that she was predetermined for Item 111 and would take no 
part in the debate or decision. 
 
104. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS  
 
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
schedule of applications to be considered at future meetings of the Committee to enable 
Councillors to decide which sites, if any, they wished to visit prior to determining the 
relevant applications. 
  
Resolved -     

  
That the undermentioned application, together with any additional applications 
which the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection Services 
might consider appropriate, be the subject of a site visit: 
  

221130/FUL – 103 DEE ROAD 
Redevelopment of former fire station to provide 54 dwellings, including affordable 
housing, together with associated access, parking, public open space and 
landscaping (Amended Description). 

  
105. PLANNING APPEALS  
 
(i)       New Appeals 
  
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
schedule giving details of notification received from the Planning Inspectorate regarding 
two planning appeals, the method of determination for which she had already expressed 
a preference in accordance with delegated powers, which was attached as Appendix 1 to 
the report. 
  
(ii)      Appeals Recently Determined 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 29 MARCH 2023 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

  
There were no recently determined appeals. 
  
(iii)     Reports on Appeal Decisions 
  
There were no reports on appeal decisions. 
  
Resolved – 
           

That the new appeals, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted. 
 
106. APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR APPROVAL  
 
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report giving details in Table 1 of 11 prior approval applications received, and in Table 2 
of eight applications for prior approval decided, between 16 February and 17 March 2023. 
  
Resolved –    That the report be noted. 
 
107. 84 BROAD STREET - PROPOSAL TO ADD TO THE LIST OF LOCALLY-IMPORTANT 

BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on a proposal to add 84 Broad Street to the list of Locally-Important Buildings and 
Structures.  The following documents were attached to the report: 
  

·       Appendix 1: Location map 
·       Appendix 2: Relevant photos and images 
·       Appendix 3: Proposed Local List text 
·       Appendix 4: Nomination Form 

  
The report set out the results of the consultation on the proposal and an assessment 
against the criteria in Appendix 2 of the Reading Borough Local Plan, concluding with 
reasons why the building qualified for addition to the Local List. 
  
At the meeting the Committee recorded their thanks to Bruce Edgar for his work as 
Reading’s first full-time Conservation and Urban Design Officer which had included the 
listing of ten Locally-Important Buildings and Structures. 
  
Resolved – 
  
          That 84 Broad Street be added to the List of Locally-Important Build
[...]
letion of a S106 legal agreement by 12 April 
2023 (unless a later date be agreed by the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection Services) to secure the Heads of Terms set 
out in the original report; 

  
(2)      That, in the event of the requirements set out not being met, the Assistant 

Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection Services be authorised 
to refuse permission; 

  
(3)      That planning permission be subject to the conditions and informatives as 

recommended in the original report, with the amendments set out in the 
update report and an additional condition to require that, prior to any phase 
of the development that included proposed dwelling(s) without an Air 
Source Heat Pump (ASHP), a review of the energy capacity supply for the 
development be submitted to the planning authority for review to establish 
whether an ASHP could be incorporated into the development at that stage, 
and that where it was demonstrated that there was not capacity details of 
the futureproofing of the dwelling(s) for installation of an ASHP be 
submitted for approval. 

 
114. 220930/REM - READING GOLF CLUB, 17 KIDMORE END ROAD, EMMER GREEN  
 
Application for approval of reserved matters (appearance) submitted pursuant to outline 
planning application ref. 221312/VAR 
  
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above application.  An update report was tabled at the meeting which set 

Page 11



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 29 MARCH 2023 
 
 

 

 
6 
 

out information received from the applicant on their own public consultations and 
provided updated drawing and plan references. 
  
Comments and objections were received and considered. 
  
Resolved – 
  

That the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection Services 
be authorised to grant approval of appearance reserved matters under condition 
no. 3 of outline planning permission 
[...]
uired to provide a 
passing location along Kidmore End Road; 

  

Page 12



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 29 MARCH 2023 
 
 

 

 
7 
 

(3)      That officers inform local residents’ groups of the review process. 
  
116. 220922/FUL - 71-73 CAVERSHAM ROAD  
 
Partial demolition of former retail warehouse and erection of a mixed-use building 
comprising 29 residential units, retail floorspace (Use Class E(a)) at ground floor and 
associated car parking, cycle parking and landscaping (amended description). 
  
Further to Minute 101 of the meeting held on 1 March 2023, the Executive Director of 
Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report providing an update on 
the above application, which had been deferred for further discussions with the applicant 
about the residential mix and the tenure split of the affordable housing provision.  
Attached to the report at Appendix A was information submitted by the applicant to 
justify the housing proposals including the amount and mix of affordable housing and 
overall housing size mix.  Attached at Appendix B was the report submitted to the 
meeting held on 1 March 2023. 
  
Comments and objections were received and considered. 
  
Resolved –  
  

(1)      That the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection 
Services be authorised to grant planning permission for application 
220922/FUL, subject to completion of a S106 legal agreement by 21 April 
2023 (unless a later date be agreed by the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection Services) to secure the Heads of Terms set 
out in the report submitted to the meeting held on 1 March 2023; 

  
(2)      That, in the event of the requirements set out not being met, the Assistant 

Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection Services be authorised 
to refuse permission; 

  
(3)      That planning permission be subject to the conditions and informatives as 

recommended in the report su
[...]
ears 

2022/25.  These themes are: 

• Healthy Environment 
• Thriving Communities 
• Inclusive Economy 

2.2. These themes are underpinned by “Our Foundations” explaining the ways we 
work at the Council: 

• People first 
• Digital transformation 
• Building self-reliance 
• Getting the best value 
• Collaborating with others 
 
2.3. Full details of the Council’s Corporate Plan and the projects which will deliver 

these priorities are published on the Council’s website.  These priorities and 
the Corporate Plan demonstrate how the Council meets its legal obligation to 
be efficient, effective and economical. 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 Following the land being sold in 2022, tree works commenced on the site and 

an emergency Area TPO (ref 3/22) was served on the 8 June 2022 to protect 
all Poplar trees on site until discussions with the new owner could take place 
and the condition of the trees established. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8

https://democracy.reading.gov.uk/documents/s21859/CorporatePlan-2022-25.pdf


 

2.2 Following service of that TPO, it was agreed that one of the Poplar trees 
could be felled under the ‘dead / dangerous’ exemption and permission was 
given to fell three Poplar trees due to their poor condition under tree works 
application 221187/TPO.  Replacements are required for all four trees and are 
outstanding. 

 
2.3 One Poplar tree remained and a new, individual TPO (6/22) was served on 7 

December 2022 to protect that tree, with the Area TPO (3/22) being allowed 
to lapse, as of 8 December 2022. 

 
2.4 The objection to the current TPO needs to be considered at this Planning 

Applications Committee as, if the decision is to confirm the TPO, this needs to 
be done by 8 June 2023.   

 
3. Result of consultation 
 
3.1 An objection to the Tree Preservation Order has been made by Mr Craddock 

of Danala Services (the new landowner), based on the Poplar being 
dangerous, however no evidence has been submitted to substantiate this 
despite promises of a report being forthcoming and officers giving the objector 
opportunity to submit this.  Since the service of TPO 6/22 there has been an 
exchange of emails and information between Mr Craddock and Sarah 
Hanson, Natural Environment Officer, with a final email on 27 March 2023 
providing him with the opportunity to submit evidence to support his objection. 
This was requested to be received by 6 April 2023.  No acknowledgement of 
that email or response has been received.  Details of the exchange are 
provided in Appendix 3 and photographs provided by the objector are 
provided in Appendix 2. 

 
4. Conclusion and recommendation  
 
4.1 The new landowner has had since 7 December 2022 to submit evidence to 

support the concern raised that the tree is dangerous, however none has 
been forthcoming.  Officers feel that the TPO is warranted to protect the one 
remaining tree on the land until such time as evidence is provided, if at all, to 
demonstrate that the tree warrants removal.  The recommendation is 
therefore to confirm the TPO. 

 
5. Legal implications  
 
5.1 Preparing, serving confirmation and contravention of TPO’s are services dealt 

with by the Council’s Legal Section. 
 
6.  Financial implications  
 
6.1 None. 
 
7. Equality impact assessment  
 
7.1 None required. 
 
8. Contribution to strategic aims 
 
8.1 The aim of the TPO’s is to secure trees of high amenity value for present and 

future generations to enjoy.  Trees have multiple environmental benefits 
creating cleaner, greener and more attractive places to live. This contributes 
to creating a healthy environment as identified as one of the themes of the 
Council’s Corporate Plan. See Section 2 of this report for more information.   

Page 40



 

 
9. Environmental & Climate implications  
 
9.1 The Council declared a Climate Emergency at its meeting on 26 February 

2019 (Minute 48 refers).  
 
9.2 Trees have multiple environmental benefits that include flood alleviation, 

wildlife 
[...]
cil on risk 
and that remains 
my position to date. 
 
So liability for risk 
falls directly on the 
Council at this time,  
as you have 
ignored all my 
reasonable 
requests to alert 
you to the dangers 
and insecurity of 
T1. 
 
 
No further input to 
Committee report 
received as of 
27/3/23 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR ECONOMIC GROWTH AND NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES   
READING BOROUGH COUNCIL                                                            
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE: 31st May 2023 
 
 
Ward: Emmer Green 
Application No.: 220189/FUL  
Address: 205-213 Henley Road & land to the rear of 205-219 Henley Road, Reading, RG4 
6LJ 
 
Proposal: Demolition of nos. 205-213 Henley Road and rear gardens of nos. 205-219 
Henley Road and erection of 2 retirement living apartments blocks (C3 use-age restricted) 
including communal spaces with supporting car parking, open space landscaping and 
associated infrastructure. Access into the site from the adjacent development on Henley 
Road. 
 
Applicant: Henley Road Ltd 
Date Valid: 17/05/2022 
Application target decision date: Originally 16/08/2022, but an extension of time has been 
agreed until 14/06/2023 
26 week date: 14/11/2022 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Delegate to the Assistant Director for Planning, Transport and Regulatory Services (AD 
PTRS) to (i) GRANT full planning permission subject to the satisfactory completion of a 
Section 106 legal agreement or (ii) to REFUSE permission should the Section 106 legal 
agreement not be completed by the 14th June 2023 (unless officers on behalf of the AD 
PTRS agree to a later date for completion of the legal agreement).  
 
The Section 106 legal agreement to secure the following:  

 
- Secure the proposed residential units (Class C3) to be age-restricted, specifically 

to only be occupied by persons aged 65 years and over, in perpetuity. 
- Obligation whereby no works above ground level for separate planning permission 

19088
[...]
d 

 
Officer photograph 23/03/2023 – recently installed pedestrian/cycleway to west 

Page 103



 

 

 
Existing Tree Survey  
 

  

Page 104



 

 

 
Proposed Tree Protection Plan 

  
Extracts of further photographs included within the Arboricultural Report 

Page 105



 

 
Further aerial views via Google 

 
 

 
 

Page 106



 

 
Further aerial views via Google 

 
 

 
 

Page 107



 

 
Further aerial views via Google 

 
 
 

Page 108



 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR ECONOMIC GROWTH AND NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES 
READING BOROUGH COUNCIL                                                          
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE: 31st May 2023 
 

 
Ward: Katesgrove 
App No.: 201138/FUL 
Address: 12-18 Crown Street, Reading 
Proposal: Change of use of building from 44 serviced apartments (Class C1) to 44 
flats (C3) comprising of 4no studios, 27 x one bedroom and 13 x two bedroom units 
with associated parking 
Applicant: Shall Do Crown Street Limited 
Major Application: 13 week target decision date: 14th October 2020 
Extended Deadline: 30th June 2023  
Planning Guarantee 26-week target: 13th January 2021 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Delegate to Assistant Director for Planning, Transport and Public Protection Services (AD 
PTPPS) to (i) GRANT full planning permission subject to completion of a S106 legal 
agreement or (ii) to REFUSE permission should the legal agreement not be completed by 30th 
June 2023 (unless officers, on behalf of AD PTPPS, agree to a later date for completion of the 
legal agreement). The legal agreement to secure the following: 
 

Affordable Housing (amended – see in bold) 
To secure an off-site affordable housing contribution of £88,000 to be used for 
affordable housing within the Borough.  Payable prior to first occupation as C3 
residential units and index-linked from the date of permission. 
 
Late Stage Deferred Payment Review Contribution mechanism to be triggered when 75% of 
all the flats (i.e. 33 units) 
[...]
referred to in this report are mandatory requirements including the determination of planning applications and the preparation of the development plan.

	8 Objection to a Tree Preservation Order - Corner of Gosbrook Road & George Street, Caversham
	9 220189/FUL - 205-213 Henley Road, Caversham
	COMMITTEE REPORT

	10 201138/FUL - 12-18 Crown Street
	COMMITTEE REPORT
	APPENDIX 1: 7TH SEPTEMBER COMMITTEE REPORT
	COMMITTEE REPORT

	11 221130/FUL - 103 Dee Road, Tilehurst
	COMMITTEE REPORT

	12 230241/FUL - Land Adjacent to 114-116 School Road, Tilehurst
	COMMITTEE REPORT




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 31 MAY 2023 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Lovelock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Yeo (Vice-Chair), Davies, Emberson, Ennis, Gavin, 

Goss, Hornsby-Smith, Leng, Moore, Robinson, Rowland and 
Williams 
 

Apologies: Councillor Cresswell 
 

 
At the beginning of the meeting, the Chair welcomed the new and returning members of the 
Committee for the new Municipal Year and paid tribute to Councillor Page who had been 
elected as Mayor for 2023/24 and had stepped down from the Committee.  The Committee 
recorded its thanks to Councillor Page for his many years of diligent service as a member of 
the Planning Applications Committee. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS 
 
1. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2023 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
2. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS  
 
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
schedule of applications to be considered at future meetings of the Committee to enable 
Councillors to decide which sites, if any, they wished to visit prior to determining the 
relevant applications. 
  
It was reported at the meeting that officers would trial videoing the next accompanied site 
visit to see if this would be helpful for members of the Committee who could not attend site 
visits in person.  Updates on the plans for previously agreed site visits were also given as 
follows: 

• 220409 - Caversham Park – accompanied site visit on 31 August 2023 or later if 
necessary 

• 221345 - Curzon Club, 362 Oxford Road – unaccompanied site visit 
• 221364 – Central Club, 36-42 London Street – accompanied site visit on 15 June 

2023  
• 221130 - Fire Station 103 Dee Road – accompanied site visit carried out on 25 May 

2023 
  
Resolved –  
  

That the report and position be noted and no additional applications be the subject of 
site visits. 

 
3. PLANNING APPEALS  
 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 31 MAY 2023 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

(i)         New Appeals 
  
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
schedule giving details of notification received from the Planning Inspectorate regarding 
one planning appeal, the method of determination for which she had already expressed a 
preference in accordance with delegated powers, which was attached as Appendix 1 to the 
report. 
  
(ii)        Appeals Recently Determined 
  
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted 
details of four decisions that had been made by the Secretary of State, or by an Inspector 
appointed for the purpose, which were attached as Appendix 2 to the report. 
  
(iii)       Reports on Appeal Decisions 
  
There were no reports on appeal decisions. 
  
Resolved – 

  
(1)        That the new appeals, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; 

  
(2)        That the outcome of the recently determined appeals, as set out in Appendix 

2, be noted. 
  

(2)      That the outcome of the recently determined appeals, as set out in 
Appendix 2, be noted; 

  
(3)      That the reports on the appeal decisions in Appendix 3 and the update 

report be noted. 
 
4. APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR APPROVAL  
 
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report giving details in Table 1 of twelve prior approval applications received, and in Table 2 
of 17 applications for prior approval decided, between 17 March and 17 May 2023. 
  
Resolved –     That the report be noted. 
 
5. ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT - PLANNING & BUILDING CONTROL 

2022/23  
 
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report setting out details of the work and performance in the Planning Development 
Management, Planning Enforcement, Planning Policy and Building Control teams during 
2022/23. 
  



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 31 MAY 2023 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

The report included details of the improvement in dealing with the backlog in the Planning 
Enforcement team’s work and explained how further improvements were being made and 
staff recruitment was being carried out. 
  
Resolved – 

  
(1)       That the report be noted; 

  
(2)       That a report be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee on the new 

Planning Enforcement Team structure and plans for handling the backlog of 
work, and then an interim report be submitted to the Committee after six 
months, providing an update on planning enforcement. 

 
6. OBJECTION TO A TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - CORNER OF GOSBROOK 

ROAD & GEORGE STREET, CAVERSHAM  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on an objection to Tree Preservation Order No. 6/22 relating to Land on the corner of 
Gosbrook Road and George Street, Caversham. A copy of the TPO plan was attached to 
the report at Appendix 1. 
  
The report stated that, following the land being sold in 2022, tree works had commenced on 
the site and an emergency Area TPO (ref 3/22) had been served on 8 June 2022 to protect 
all Poplar trees on site until discussions with the new owner could take place and the 
condition of the trees established.  Following service of the TPO, it had been agreed that 
one of the Poplar trees could be felled under the ‘dead dangerous’ exemption and 
permission had been given to fell three Poplar trees due to their poor condition under tree 
works application 221187/TPO.  Replacements were required for all four trees and were 
outstanding. 
  
One Poplar tree remained and a new, individual TPO (6/22) had been served on 7 
December 2022 to protect that tree, with the Area TPO (3/22) being allowed to lapse, as of 
8 December 2022. 
  
The report summarised an objection to the TPO that had been made by the new landowner 
and set out officer comments in response.  It explained that no evidence had been 
submitted to support the objection that the tree was dangerous.  Details of the 
correspondence between the officer and the objector were attached in Appendix 3 and 
photographs provided by the objector were attached in Appendix 2. 
  
The report concluded that the new landowner had had since 7 December 2022 to submit 
evidence to support the concern raised that the tree was dangerous, but none had been 
forthcoming.  The TPO was warranted to protect the one remaining tree on the land until 
such time as evidence was provided, if at all, to demonstrate that the tree warranted 
removal and the recommendation was therefore to confirm the TPO. 
  
Resolved – 
  



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 31 MAY 2023 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

That the Tree Preservation Order be confirmed. 
 
7. 220189/FUL - 205-213 HENLEY ROAD, CAVERSHAM  
 
Demolition of nos. 205-213 Henley Road and rear gardens of nos. 205-219 Henley Road 
and erection of 2 retirement living apartments blocks (C3 use-age restricted) including 
communal spaces with supporting car parking, open space landscaping and associated 
infrastructure. Access into the site from the adjacent development on Henley Road. 
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above application.  
  
It was reported at the meeting that a further submission had been received since 
publication of the report from a nearby resident who had already commented on the 
application, expressing concerns about the lack of time to consider the application and to 
respond opposing the application.  It was explained that the standard procedures for 
informing neighbours of the meeting had been followed. 
  
Comments and objections were received and considered. 
  
Resolved –  
  

That consideration of application 220189/FUL be deferred for further information on 
matters including: 

•         the poor clarity and visibility of some of the maps and plans within the report 
•         the loss of trees, effect on tree canopy cover and the form and nature of the 

proposed trees 
•         more explanation of how flooding would be prevented 
•         why the condition regarding the water network infrastructure was pre-

occupation not pre-commencement 
•         an explanation of the different calculations of the financial viability deficit and 

whether the development was likely to be built given the size of the deficit 
•         the suitability of the site for over 65s given the number of steps and slopes in 

the development 
•         the location and suitability of wheelchair-accessible flats 
•         the provision of Electric Vehicle charging points and whether they were all 

within disabled bays 
 
8. 201138/FUL - 12-18 CROWN STREET  
 
Change of use of building from 44 serviced apartments (Class C1) to 44 flats (C3) 
comprising of 4no studios, 27 x one bedroom and 13 x two bedroom units with associated 
parking. 
  
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above application.  
  



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 31 MAY 2023 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

Comments were received and considered. 
  
Resolved –  
  

(1)          That the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection 
Services be authorised to grant planning permission subject to the completion 
of a Section 106 legal agreement by 30 June 2023 (unless a later date be 
agreed by the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection 
Services) to secure the Heads of Terms set out in the report; 

  
(2)          That, in the event of the requirements set out not being met, the Assistant 

Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection Services be authorised 
to refuse permission; 

  
(3)          That planning permission be subject to the conditions and informatives 

recommended. 
 
9. 221130/FUL - 103 DEE ROAD, TILEHURST  
 
Redevelopment of former fire station to provide 54 dwellings, including affordable housing, 
together with associated access, parking, public open space and landscaping (Amended 
Description). 
  
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above application. An update report was tabled at the meeting which provided 
additional information about additional trees to be planted and clarification on pre-
commencement conditions.  It also corrected a typographical error on the proposed 
completion deadline for the Section 106 agreement. 
  
It was reported at the meeting that it was proposed that the heads of terms for the Section 
106 agreement should include all six of the 3-bed affordable houses being delivered prior to 
occupation of the 11th market dwelling, and the remaining ten affordable flats being 
delivered prior to occupation of the 26th market dwelling.  It was also proposed that an 
additional condition should be added to secure the details of solar panels and the air source 
heat pumps. 
  
Comments and objections were received and considered. 
  
Objector Stuart Newton and Jo Unsworth, the applicant’s agent, attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this application. 
  
Resolved –  
  

(1)          That the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection 
Services be authorised to grant planning permission subject to the completion 
of a Section 106 legal agreement by 24 August 2023 (unless a later date be 
agreed by the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection 
Services) to secure the Heads of Terms set out in the report, with the 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 31 MAY 2023 
 
 

 

 
6 
 

additional triggers regarding affordable housing as proposed at the meeting 
and set out above; 

  
(2)          That, in the event of the requirements set out not being met, the Assistant 

Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection Services be authorised 
to refuse permission; 

  
(3)          That planning permission be subject to the conditions and informatives 

recommended in the original report, with the additional condition on solar 
panels and heat pumps proposed at the meeting and an additional informative 
requesting the developer to ensure that the residents of 26-36 Spey Road had 
temporary access to Leven Street through the back alley on the site for waste 
bin collection until completion of the development; 

  
(4)          That the Construction Method Statement be agreed in consultation with Ward 

Councillors; 
  

(5)          That the hard and soft landscaping details, particularly in relation to the 
boundary with Gairn Close, be agreed in consultation with Ward Councillors. 

 
10. 230241/FUL - LAND ADJACENT TO 114-116 SCHOOL ROAD, TILEHURST  
 
Change of use of ground floor retail unit to a residential apartment including fenestration 
alterations. 
  
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above application.  
  
Comments and objections were received and considered. 
  
Resolved –  
  

(1)          That the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection 
Services be authorised to grant planning permission subject to the completion 
of a Section 106 legal agreement by 2 June 2023 (unless a later date be 
agreed by the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection 
Services) to secure the Heads of Terms set out in the report; 

  
(2)          That, in the event of the requirements set out not being met, the Assistant 

Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection Services be authorised 
to refuse permission; 

  
(3)          That planning permission be subject to the conditions and informatives 

recommended. 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.27 pm) 
 


